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OWNER

USC UPSTATE
155 AMERICAN WAY
SPARTANBURG, SC 29303
CONTACT: FRED SCOTT

T: 864.503.5538

FSCOTT@USCUPSTATE.EDU

ARCHITECT

JUMPER CARTER SEASE ARCHTECTS, PA
412 MEETING STREET
WEST COLUMBIA, SC 29169
CONTACT: L. TODD SEASE, AIA

T: 803.791.1020

TODD@JCSARCHITECTS.COM

INTERIOR DESIGNER

JUMPER CARTER SEASE ARCHITECTS, PA
412 MEETING STREET
WEST COLUMBIA, SC 29169
CONTACT: LAUREN FABIN, IIDA

T: 803.791.1020

LFABIN@JCSARCHITECTS.COM

MECHANICAL

SWYGERT ASSOCIATES
1315 STATE STREET
CAYCE, SC 29033
CONTACT: TODD SWYGERT, PE

T: 803.791.9300

TODD@SWYGERT-ASSOCIATES.COM

ELECTRICAL / FIRE ALARM

SIMS GROUP
800 COLUMBIANA DRIVE, SUITE 208
IRMO, SC 29063
CONTACT: CHRIS PARTRICH, PE

T: 803.765.1007

CHRIS@SIMSGROUPUSA.COM

1. THE TERM "WORK" AS USED IN THESE NOTES SHALL INCLUDE ALL PROVISIONS AS DRAWN OR SPECIFIED IN THESE DOCUMENTS AS WELL AS ALL OTHER 
PROVISIONS SPECIFICALLY INCLUDED BY THE OWNER IN THE FORM OF DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS AND APPROVED BY 
THE ARCHITECT.

2. THE TERM "CONTRACTOR" AS USED IN THESE NOTES SHALL REFER TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR TO THE SUB-CONTRACTORS.  THE OWNER MAY 
ELECT TO CONTRACT DIRECTLY WITH A SUB-CONTRACTOR FOR ANY PART OF THE WORK.

3. SCOPE OF WORK:  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE AND PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, TRANSPORTATION, AND PAY ALL EXPENSES 
INCURRED IN THE PROPER COMPLETION OF WORK UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED TO BE THE WORK OF OTHERS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL 
WORK NECESSARY FOR PRODUCING A COMPLETE, HABITABLE PROJECT.

4. BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AND SHALL NOTIFY 
THE ARCHITECT, IN WRITING, OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME.

5. IF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE FOUND TO BE UNCLEAR, AMBIGUOUS OR CONTRADICTORY, THE CONTRACTOR MUST REQUEST CLARIFICATION 
FROM THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THAT PART OF THE WORK.

6. IF A CONDITION EXISTS THAT REQUIRES OBSERVATION OR ACTION BY THE ARCHITECT, OR OTHER DESIGN PROFESSIONAL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FAMILIAR WITH PROVISIONS OF ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND SHALL ENSURE THE COMPLIANCE OF THE WORK WITH ALL LOCAL, 
STATE AND FEDERAL CODES, TRADE STANDARDS AND MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.  IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICT BETWEEN LOCAL, STATE 
AND NATIONAL CODES, THE MORE STRINGENT SHALL GOVERN.  BEFORE COMMENCING WORK NOT SHOWN IN DOCUMENTS, BUT REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE 
FULL COMPLIANCE WITH CODES, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT.

8. THESE DOCUMENTS DO NOT INCLUDE THE NECESSARY COMPONENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY.  SAFETY, COMPLIANCE WITH STATE AND FEDERAL 
REGULATIONS REGARDING SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR CONTRACT IS, AND SHALL BE, THE 
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY ALL TAXES, SECURE ALL PERMITS AND PAY ALL FEES INCURRED IN THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL UNCONDITIONALLY WARRANTY ALL MATERIALS, AND WORKMANSHIP FURNISHED OR INSTALLED BY HIM OR HIS 
SUBCONTRACTORS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF ACCEPTANCE AND SHALL REPLACE ANY DEFECTIVE WORK WITHIN THAT PERIOD 
WITHOUT EXPENSE TO THE OWNER AND PAY FOR ALL DAMAGES TO OTHER PARTS OF THE BUILDING RESULTING FROM DEFECTIVE WORK OR ITS REPAIR.  
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE DEFECTIVE WORK WITHIN A REASONABLE, AGREED UPON TIME FRAME, AFTER IT IS BROUGHT TO HIS ATTENTION.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TIMES KEEP THE PREMISES FREE FROM ACCUMULATION OF WASTE MATERIALS AND RUBBISH AND AT THE COMPLETION 
OF THE WORK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL RUBBISH, IMPLEMENTS, AND SURPLUS MATERIALS AND LEAVE THE BUILDING IN NEW AND CLEAN 
CONDITION.

12. CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE TO THE OWNER A LIST OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS USED, COMPLETE WITH ADDRESSES, PHONE NUMBERS AND COPIES OF
ALL WARRANTIES AND OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING FINISHES AND OWNER FURNISHINGS DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES. OWNER WILL 
MOVE FURNITURE, FURNISHINGS, ETC. AS NEEDED FROM IMMEDIATE CONSTRUCTION ZONES, BUT NOT ALL OF THESE ITEMS WILL BE REMOVED FROM 
THE PREMISES. ANY ITEMS DAMAGED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR. TOUCH UP DAMAGED PAINT AS REQUIRED.

14. ALL WORK SHOWN SHALL BE INCLUDED IN BASE BID, UNLESS SPECFICIALLY DESIGNATED AS AN ALTERNATE. FOR WORK DESIGNATED AS AN ALTERNATE, 
BASE BID SHALL BE EXISTING CONDITION TO REMAIN.

15. A NEW SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLATION FOR THE ENTIRE BUILDING (UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT) WILL OCCUR IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SCOPE 
OF THIS PROJECT. COORDINATE WORK WITH  SEPARATE CONTRACT TO FACILITATE INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK AND AVOID SCHEDULING CONFLICTS.

SITE LOCATION

NORTH

ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
ALUM ALUMINUM
BD BOARD
BLKG BLOCKING
CB CHALK BOARD
CJ CONTROL JOINT
CT CERAMIC TILE
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CONC CONCRETE
CONST CONSTRUCTION
CONT CONTINUOUS
CPT CARPET
CR CLASSROOM
DBL DOUBLE
DS DEEP SHELVES
DTL DETAIL
DIM DIMENSION
ELEV ELEVATION
EA EACH
EJ EXPANSION JOINT
ELEC ELECTRICAL
EQ EQUAL
EXIST EXISTING
EXP EXPANSION
EXT EXTERIOR
FD FLOOR DRAIN
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FF FINISH FLOOR
FLR FLOOR
FLOUR FLOURESCENT FIXTURE
FTG FOOTING
GALV GALVANIZED
GB GRAB BAR
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GL GLASS
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD
HM HOLLOW METAL
HORIZ HORIZONTAL
ID INSIDE DIAMETER
INSUL INSULATION
INT INTERIOR
LAV LAVATORY

MAS MASONRY
MB MARKER BOARD
MECH MECHANICAL
MFR MANUFACTURER
MIR MIRROR
MO MASONRY OPENING
MTL METAL
NSG NOSING
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
OC ON CENTER
OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OPNG OPENING
PL LAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PL PLATE
PLUMB PLUMBING
PR PAIR
PT PAINT
RD ROOF DRAIN
REINF REINFORCE (D) (ING)
REQ'D REQUIRED
SCHED SCHEDULE
SEC SECTION
SHT SHEET
SIM SIMILAR
SS STAINLESS STEEL
STL STEEL
SWC SOLID WOOD CORE
TB TACK BOARD
TEMP TEMPERED
TOIL TOILET
TRTD TREATED
TYP TYPICAL
UL UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORY
U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VER VERIFY
VERT VERTICAL
V.I.F. VERIFY IN FIELD
VW VIEW WINDOW
W/ WITH
W/O WITH OUT
WD WOOD

DRAWING NO. TITLE    

T101 TITLE SHEET

D101 FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
D102 SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
A300 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN / REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A301 FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A302 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A501 FINISH SCHEDULE / DOOR SCHEDULE / DOOR & FRAME TYPES & DETAILS
A601 ALTERNATE NO. 1: STAIR DETAILS
A602 ALTERNATE NO. 2: CASEWORK ELEVATIONS & DETAILS 
A901 FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A902 SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

MD101 FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
MD102 SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
M100 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
M101 FIRST FLOOR PLAN
M102 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
M201 DETAILS, NOTES, SCHEDULE & LEGEND

E001 ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS AND NOTES
E101 FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN
E102 SECOND FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN
E201 BASEMENT POWER PLAN
E202 FIRST FLOOR POWER PLAN
E203 SECOND FLOOR POWER PLAN
E601 PARTIAL POWER RISER DIAGRAM & SCHEDULES

Project:  USC Upstate Library Modifications
Code & Edition:  2018 IBC, 2017 ICC A117.1

Construction Classification:  TYPE IIB

Occupancy Classification(s):  B (Business)
A-2 (Cafeterias)
A-3 (Libraries)

Non-separated Mixed Use
Most Restrictive Occupancy Classification:  A-2

Allowable Area per Story by Table (Sprinklered):
Basement:   28,500 SF
First Floor:  28,500 SF
Second Floor: 28,500 SF
Total: 85,500 SF

Frontage increase required:
If = [F/P - 0.25] W/30
If = [720/720 - 0.25] 30/30
If = 75%
Allowable Area per Story (Aa) = [At + (NS x If)] 
Aa = [28,500 + (9,500 x 0.75)] = 35,625

Area as Designed per Story:
Basement:   6,682 SF
First Floor:  29,310 SF
Second Floor: 29,780 SF
Total: 65,772 SF

Allowable Height in Feet:  75
Allowable Height in Stories:  3
Height as Designed in Feet:  48
Height as Designed in Stories:  3

Fire Resistance Ratings (TYPE IIB)
Primary Structural Frame: 0 hour
Bearing Walls (Exterior): 0 hour
Bearing Walls (Interior): 0 hour
Nonbearing Walls (Exterior): 0 hour
Nonbearing Walls (Interior): 0 hour
Floor Construction: 0 hour
Roof Construction: 0 hour
Fire Walls: NA
Fire Barriers (Stairs): 1 hour
Shaft Enclosures: 1 hour
Fire Partitions: NA

Exit Access Travel Distance:  250' maximum

412 Meeting Street
West Columbia
South Carolina
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DRAWING SYMBOL LEGEND

PROJECT CONTACTS

GENERAL NOTES VICINITY MAP

UPSTATE INFORMATION RESOURCE CENTER 
RENOVATIONS

ABBREVIATIONS

150 GRAMLING DRIVE
SPARTANBURG, SC 29303

STATE PROJECT NO.: H34-9517

DRAWING INDEX

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS SUMMARY
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ALTERNATE NO. 2:
EXISTING REFERENCE 
DESK CASEWORK TO 
BE REMOVED BY 
OWNER

ALTERNATE NO. 2:
REMOVE EXISTING 
CIRCULATION DESK 
CASEWORK

ALTERNATE NO. 2:
REMOVE EXISTING 
WOOD RAILEXISTING BOOK 

SECURITY SYSTEM 

EXISTING BOOK 
SECURITY SYSTEM 
TO REMAIN

ELEVATOR

ALTERNATE NO. 2:
REMOVE PORTION OF 
EXISTING WALL AS REQ. 
FOR INSTALLATION OF 
NEW DOOR

ALTERNATE NO. 2:
REMOVE EXISTING WOOD 
FRAME STOREFRONT AND 
DOORS

CORRIDOR
H101

CAFE
100C

ISOLATION
119

COMPUTER LAB
118

VESTIBULE
V100

OFFICE
101C

STAIR
ST05

OFFICE
101D

OFFICE
101E

STORAGE
107C

OFFICE
102

ELECTRICAL
107B

OFFICE
105

OFFICE
104

SUPPLIES
107A

STAIR
ST02

STORAGE
109

CONFERENCE
108

OFFICE
112

CORRIDOR
H102

MEN
114

WOMEN
116

JAN.
115

ELECTRICAL
129 STAIR

ST03

OFFICE
111

OFFICE
110

OFFICE
113

OFFICE
106

OFFICE
101B

IT OFFICE
101A

CIRCULATION/HELP
DESK
101

24/7 COMPUTER
LAB
100A

LIBRARY
103

CONTROL
120

FOOD WORK
ROOM
100B

CAFE SEATING
100D

GROUP STUDY
AREA
128

CORRIDOR
H103

TOILET
127

STAIR
ST04

STAIR
ST01

OPEN OFFICE
107

TOILET
126

CUSTODIAL
125

ALTERNATE NO. 1:
REMOVE EXISTING GUARDRAIL AND 
HANDRAIL AT MONUMENTAL STAIR 
(PATCH AND GRIND WELDS SMOOTH)

REMOVE EXISTING ALUM. 
STOREFRONT SYSTEM

RELOCATE EXISTING SLIDING 
GLASS DOOR SYSTEM AND TRACK 
TO NEW LOCATION SHOWN ON 
FLOOR PLAN

REMOVE EXISTING GWB 
CEILING IN TOILETS/ JANITOR/
VESTIBULES

EXISTING CAFE CASEWORK

REMOVE EXISTING GWB CEILING 
UNDER STAIR TO ACCOMMODATE 
NEW SPRINKLER INSTALLATION 
UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT

EXISTING COMPACT SHELVING 
SYSTEM TO REMAIN (TYP.) -
COORDINATE WITH NEW 
CEILING INSTALLATION

GROUP STUDY
121

GROUP STUDY
122

GROUP STUDY
123

GROUP STUDY
124

OPEN STUDY
100

CORRIDOR
H106

OFFICE
103

SALVAGE EXISTING ACT2 
CEILING TILE THIS AREA 
FOR REINSTALLATION IN 
NEW GRID 
(FOODSERVICE GRADE)

EXISTING FOODSERVICE EQUIP.

1. ALL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO 
START OF CONSTRUCTION UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT.

2. ALL MATERIALS THAT HAVE BEEN DEMOLISHED SHALL BE 
REMOVED IMMEDIATELY AND DISPOSED OF PROPERLY. NO 
DEMOLISHED MATERIALS SHALL BE STOCKPILED ON SITE.

3. PROTECT OWNER’S PROPERTY AND PERSONS AT ALL TIMES.

4. ANY ITEMS NOT SHOWN TO BE DEMOLISHED THAT ARE DAMAGED 
SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR. 

5. COORDINATE ANY SYSTEMS SHUTDOWNS WHICH MAY BE 
REQUIRED WITH THE OWNER.

6. PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH THE DEMOLITION, THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL ASCERTAIN FROM THE OWNER WHETHER 
OR NOT THE OWNER WISHES TO RETAIN ANY ITEMS. ANY SUCH 
ITEMS SHALL BE REMOVED WITH CARE SO AS TO PREVENT 
UNNECESSARY DAMAGE AND TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTROL AND LIMIT DUST RESULTING 
FROM DEMOLITION AND PREVENT THE SPREAD OF DUST TO THE 
REMAINING BUILDING.

8. BURNING ON THE SITE WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

9. EXPLOSIVES WILL NOT BE PERMITTED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY 
APPROVED.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE FUNCTIONAL ALL CIRCUITS 
DISRUPTED BY ANY DEMOLITION.

11. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR 
ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS.

12. PROVIDE NEW PANELBOARD DIRECTORY CARD IN EXISTING 
PANELBOARDS AS REQUIRED AFTER DEMOLITION/REWORKING 
OF EXISTING CIRCUITS.

13. DEMOLITION INCLUDES REMOVAL OF ALL ITEMS NECESSARY TO 
FACILITATE THE NEW CONSTRUCTION, WHETHER SPECIFICALLY 
INDICATED OR NOT, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

14. ALL FINISHES TO REMAIN THAT ARE DISTURBED SHALL BE 
REPAIRED TO MATCH EXISTING. TOUCH UP DAMAGED PAINT AS 
REQUIRED.

15. CONTRACTOR SHALL MARK WALLS ABOVE CEILINGS AS 
REQUIRED THE  LOCATIONS OF EXISTING GRID PRIOR TO 
REMOVAL TO FACILITATE NEW CEILING GRID ALIGNMENT AND 
REINSTALLATION OF EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES IN SAME 
LOCATIONS.

16. REMOVE ALL EXISTING LAY-IN CEILINGS THROUGHOUT (LAY-IN 
CEILINGS ARE PRESENT IN ALL SPACES U.N.O.). REMOVE 
EXISTING GWB CEILINGS WHERE INDICATED ON CEILING AND 
DEMOLITION PLANS. ALL CEILING FIXTURES (LIGHTING, 
MECHANICAL, ETC.) SHALL BE TEMPORARILY HUNG AND 
REINSTALLED IN NEW CEILINGS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

DEMOLITION PLAN LEGEND

EXISTING ITEM TO BE DEMOLISHED

412 Meeting Street
West Columbia
South Carolina
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REMOVE EXISTING WALLS, 
DOORS, AND FRAMES

REMOVE EXISTING WALLS, 
DOORS, AND FRAMES

REMOVE EXISTING WALLS, 
DOORS, AND FRAMES

ELEVATOR

DATA
267 MECHANICAL

200

MECHANICAL
200A

OPEN STUDY
260

COMPUTER LAB
247

COMPUTER LAB
249

LIBRARY
CONFERENCE

274

OPEN OFFICE
251

CORRIDOR
H207

CLASSROOM
252

CLASSROOM
226

CLASSROOM
236

CLASSROOM
238

CLASSROOM
240

CLASSROOM
246

CLASSROOM
248

CLASSROOM
250

OFFICE
201

OFFICE
202

OFFICE
204

OFFICE
206

OFFICE
210

OFFICE
212

OFFICE
214

OFFICE
216

OFFICE
218

OFFICE
222

OFFICE
224

STAIR
ST02

CORRIDOR
H201

CORRIDOR
H202

MEN
230

JAN.
231

OFFICE
242

STAIR
ST01

SPECIAL
COLLECTIONS

263
OFFICE

264

S
T

O
R

A
G

E
20

7

OFFICE
203

CORRIDOR
H203

OFFICE
220

OFFICE
208

MECHANICAL
205

STAIR
ST05

CLASSROOM
225

ARCHIVES
227

WOMEN
232

CLASSROOM
234

STAIR
ST03

STAIR
ST04

ALTERNATE NO. 1:
REMOVE EXISTING GWB WALL 
AROUND MONUMENTAL STAIR

REMOVE EXISTING GWB 
CEILINGS IN TOILETS/ JANITOR/ 
VESTIBULES 

ALTERNATE NO. 1:
REMOVE EXISTING GUARDRAIL AND 
HANDRAIL AT MONUMENTAL STAIR 
(PATCH AND GRIND WELDS SMOOTH)

REMOVE EXISTING 
DOOR AND FRAME

OFFICE
269

OFFICE
270

OFFICE
273

OFFICE
271

OFFICE
266

REMOVE EXISTING WALLS, 
DOORS, AND FRAMES

REMOVE PORTION OF 
EXISTING WALL AS REQ. FOR 
INSTALLATION OF NEW DOOR

OFFICE
244

ARCHIVES
229

OFFICE
229A

OFFICE
268

OFFICE
265

ARCHIVES
261

OFFICE
262

C
O

R
R

ID
O

R
H

20
4

C
O

R
R

ID
O

R
H

20
6

CORRIDOR
H205

CORRIDOR
H208

CLASSROOM
228

1. ALL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO 
START OF CONSTRUCTION UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT.

2. ALL MATERIALS THAT HAVE BEEN DEMOLISHED SHALL BE 
REMOVED IMMEDIATELY AND DISPOSED OF PROPERLY. NO 
DEMOLISHED MATERIALS SHALL BE STOCKPILED ON SITE.

3. PROTECT OWNER’S PROPERTY AND PERSONS AT ALL TIMES.

4. ANY ITEMS NOT SHOWN TO BE DEMOLISHED THAT ARE DAMAGED 
SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR. 

5. COORDINATE ANY SYSTEMS SHUTDOWNS WHICH MAY BE 
REQUIRED WITH THE OWNER.

6. PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH THE DEMOLITION, THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL ASCERTAIN FROM THE OWNER WHETHER 
OR NOT THE OWNER WISHES TO RETAIN ANY ITEMS. ANY SUCH 
ITEMS SHALL BE REMOVED WITH CARE SO AS TO PREVENT 
UNNECESSARY DAMAGE AND TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTROL AND LIMIT DUST RESULTING 
FROM DEMOLITION AND PREVENT THE SPREAD OF DUST TO THE 
REMAINING BUILDING.

8. BURNING ON THE SITE WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

9. EXPLOSIVES WILL NOT BE PERMITTED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY 
APPROVED.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE FUNCTIONAL ALL CIRCUITS 
DISRUPTED BY ANY DEMOLITION.

11. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR 
ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS.

12. PROVIDE NEW PANELBOARD DIRECTORY CARD IN EXISTING 
PANELBOARDS AS REQUIRED AFTER DEMOLITION/REWORKING 
OF EXISTING CIRCUITS.

13. DEMOLITION INCLUDES REMOVAL OF ALL ITEMS NECESSARY TO 
FACILITATE THE NEW CONSTRUCTION, WHETHER SPECIFICALLY 
INDICATED OR NOT, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

14. ALL FINISHES TO REMAIN THAT ARE DISTURBED SHALL BE 
REPAIRED TO MATCH EXISTING. TOUCH UP DAMAGED PAINT AS 
REQUIRED.

15. CONTRACTOR SHALL MARK WALLS ABOVE CEILINGS AS 
REQUIRED THE  LOCATIONS OF EXISTING GRID PRIOR TO 
REMOVAL TO FACILITATE NEW CEILING GRID ALIGNMENT AND 
REINSTALLATION OF EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES IN SAME 
LOCATIONS.

16. REMOVE ALL EXISTING LAY-IN CEILINGS THROUGHOUT (LAY-IN 
CEILINGS ARE PRESENT IN ALL SPACES U.N.O.). REMOVE 
EXISTING GWB CEILINGS WHERE INDICATED ON CEILING AND 
DEMOLITION PLANS. ALL CEILING FIXTURES (LIGHTING, 
MECHANICAL, ETC.) SHALL BE TEMPORARILY HUNG AND 
REINSTALLED IN NEW CEILINGS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

DEMOLITION PLAN LEGEND

EXISTING ITEM TO BE DEMOLISHED
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STORAGE
008C

MECHANICAL
009

STORAGE
008B

OFFICE
008A

LAB CLASSROOM
008

STORAGE
010

STAIR
ST03

CORRIDOR
H003

ELECTRICAL
011

CUSTODIAL
012

PRODUCTION
013

CORRIDOR
H002

MECHANICAL
007

CORRIDOR
H004

STORAGE
006

CORRIDOR
H001

DATA
006B

AUDITORIUM
002

WOMEN
003

MEN
004

VESTIBULE
V001

VESTIBULE
V002

RISER
011A

9' - 0"

5'
 -

 4
"

NEW GWB PARTITIONS AND CEILING  -
SEE WALL DETAIL 

RELOCATE EXISTING SHELVING AS 
DIRECTED BY OWNER

01
1A

3/A300

3
A300

EXISTING FIXED SEATING AND 
ATTACHED CHAIRS TO REMAIN 
(TYP.) - COORD. WITH NEW CEILING 
INSTALLATION

E
X

IS
T

IN
G

 S
LO

P
E

D
 F

LO
O

R

EXISTING RAISED PLATFORM 
STEPS TO REMAIN - COORD. WITH 
NEW CEILING INSTALLATION

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

NEW WALL (5/8" GWB EA. SIDE OF 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. -
EXTEND TO 6" ABOVE CEILING AND BRACE TO STRUCTURE AT 4'-0" O.C.
CUT BACK EXISTING CEILING GRID AS REQUIRED AND REINSTALL UP 
TO NEW WALL.)

WALL LEGEND

W1

1. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR LOCATIONS OF NEW PAINT ON NEW AND EXISTING 
WALLS. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR NEW PAINT ON NEW DOOR FRAMES.

2. ALL FLOOR FINISHES AND BASE ARE BY OWNER (N.I.C.).

3. DIMENSIONS SHOWN FOR NEW GWB PARTITIONS ARE TAKEN TO THE 
CENTERLINE OF STUD, CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS, OR FACE OF EXISTING 
WALLS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND REPORT 
DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY TO THE ARCHITECT.

5. DOOR JAMBS ARE 6" NEAREST PERPENDICULAR WALL, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

6. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING FINISHES, FIXTURES, AND EQUIPMENT 
DURING CONSTRUCTION. 

7.                INDICATES NEW SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET AT 48" 
  A.F.F. TO TOP OF CABINET

NEW WALL (SAME AS W1, ADD SOUND BATT INSULATION IN STUD CAVITY 
AND 3' EA. SIDE OF WALL ABOVE CEILING)

W2

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

NEW WALL (5/8" GWB ONE SIDE OF 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. -
EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF CEILING)

W3

EXISTING 1-HOUR RATED WALL TO REMAIN

FEC

5/8" GWB (TYP.)

3-5/8" METAL STUDS
@ 16" O.C.

3-5/8" METAL STUDS
@ 16" O.C.

SINGLE COURSE 4" NOM. CMU

FINISH FLOOR

8'
-4

" 
T

O
P

 O
F

 G
W

B

8"

4 7/8"

4 
7/

8"

STORAGE
008C

MECHANICAL
009

STORAGE
008B

OFFICE
008A

LAB CLASSROOM
008

STORAGE
010

STAIR
ST03

CORRIDOR
H003

ELECTRICAL
011

CUSTODIAL
012

PRODUCTION
013

CORRIDOR
H002

MECHANICAL
007

CORRIDOR
H004

STORAGE
006

CORRIDOR
H001

DATA
006B

AUDITORIUM
002

WOMEN
003

MEN
004

VESTIBULE
V001

VESTIBULE
V002

RISER
011A

RELOCATED LIGHT FIXTURE -
SEE ELECT. DWGS.

EXISTING EXPOSED STRUCTURE 
(NO CEILING) THIS SPACE

EXISTING EXPOSED 
STRUCTURE (NO 
CEILING) THIS SPACE

EXISTING GWB CEILING AT STAIR 
TO REMAIN (SLOPED WITH STAIR)

EXISTING GWB CEILING THIS 
SPACE TO REMAIN

EXISTING GWB SOFFIT 
TO REMAIN

EXISTING GWB SOFFIT 
TO REMAIN

ACT1
10'-8"

ACT1
10'-8"

ACT1
9'-4"

ACT1
8'-4"

ACT1
7'-4"

ACT1
8'-4"

ACT1
7'-4"

ACT1
9'-0"

ACT1
10'-0"

ACT1
7'-6"

ACT1
9'-4"

VERTICAL SOFFIT OF ACT 
MATERIAL

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL MARK WALLS ABOVE CEILINGS AS REQUIRED 
THE  LOCATIONS OF EXISTING GRID, INCLUDING CEILING HEIGHT,  
PRIOR TO REMOVAL TO FACILITATE NEW CEILING GRID ALIGNMENT 
AND REINSTALLATION OF EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES IN SAME 
LOCATIONS.

2. REMOVE ALL EXISTING LAY-IN CEILINGS THROUGHOUT, INCLUDING 
GRID, TILE, AND WALL MOLD (LAY-IN CEILINGS ARE PRESENT IN ALL 
SPACES U.N.O.). REMOVE EXISTING GWB CEILINGS WHERE 
INDICATED ON CEILING AND DEMOLITION PLANS. ALL CEILING 
FIXTURES (LIGHTING, MECHANICAL, ETC.) SHALL BE TEMPORARILY 
HUNG AND REINSTALLED IN NEW CEILINGS IN SAME LOCATIONS 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. ALL NEW CEILING HEIGHTS SHALL MATCH EXISTING HEIGHTS U.N.O.

4. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL CEILING MOUNTED EXIT 
LIGHTS, SMOKE DETECTORS, FIRE ALARM DEVICES, ETC.  FOR 
ITEMS NOT INDICATED ON THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN, 
COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.

5. COORDINATE ALL HVAC MECHANICAL DEVICES WITH MECHANICAL 
DRAWINGS.

6. IF AS-BUILT CONDITIONS DEMAND THAT A CEILING BOARD LARGER 
THAN 2’-0” IN ANY DIMENSION BE USED IN THE PERIMETER BOARDS 
OF A TYPICAL 2’X2’ GRID, THEN THAT BOARD SHALL BE CUT FROM A 
2’X4’ BOARD. A DOUBLE WALL ANGLE SHALL NOT BE USED IN THE 
CEILING GRID SYSTEM.

7. CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM TO MEET SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS 
OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE CURRENT EDITION, AS 
WELL AS MANUFACTURER'S ESR REPORT, FOR SEISMIC DESIGN 
CATEGORY "C".

8. LOCATE ALL RECESSED FIXTURES AT THE CENTERLINE OF TILE 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. INSTALL ALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 
COMPONENTS WITHOUT INTERFERING WITH DUCTS, PIPES, BEAMS, 
ETC. LOCATE LIGHT FIXTURES SYMMETRICALLY, AS DIMENSIONED, 
OR AS INDICATED ON THE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS. SEE 
ELECTRICAL DWGS. FOR FIXTURE TYPES.

CEILING PLAN GENERAL NOTES

CEILING PLAN LEGEND

NEW 2'X2' ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING SYSTEM 
(TILE AND GRID) TO MATCH EXISTING SYSTEM 
INSTALLED IN 1ST FLOOR LIBRARY SPACE 
(9'-4" A.F.F. U.N.O.)

NEW GWB SOFFIT / BULKHEAD PER DETAIL

412 Meeting Street
West Columbia
South Carolina
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1 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

PLAN NORTH

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A300

3 BASEMENT WALL TYPE
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2 BASEMENT REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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VESTIBULE
V100

OFFICE
101C

COMPUTER LAB
118

ISOLATION
119

ALTERNATE NO. 2:
NEW REFERENCE DESK 
CASEWORK

STAIR
ST05

ALTERNATE NO. 2:
NEW SCHED. DOOR 
IN EXIST. WALL

ALTERNATE NO. 2:
INFILL EXISTING OPENING 
TO MATCH WALL WIDTH 
AND CONSTRUCTION

ALTERNATE NO. 2:
NEW CIRCULATION 
DESK CASEWORK

OFFICE
101D

OFFICE
101E

STORAGE
107C

OFFICE
102

ELECTRICAL
107B

OFFICE
105

OFFICE
104

SUPPLIES
107A

STAIR
ST02

STORAGE
109

CONFERENCE
108

OFFICE
112

CORRIDOR
H102

MEN
114

WOMEN
116

JAN.
115

ELECTRICAL
129 STAIR

ST03

OFFICE
111

OFFICE
110

OFFICE
113

OFFICE
106

OFFICE
101B

IT OFFICE
101A

CIRCULATION/HELP
DESK
101

STORAGE
101F

OPEN STUDY
100

24/7 COMPUTER
LAB
100A

LIBRARY
103

REFERENCE DESK
103A

CONTROL
120

FOOD WORK
ROOM
100B

CAFE SEATING
100D

GROUP STUDY
AREA
128

CORRIDOR
H103

TOILET
127

STAIR
ST04

STAIR
ST01

OPEN OFFICE
107

TOILET
126

CUSTODIAL
125

EXISTING BOOK SECURITY 
SYSTEM TO REMAIN

NEW SPRINKLER 
RISER CHASE

ELEVATOR

A
LI

G
N

8
A602

1
A602

4'
 -

 0
"

ROOMS 120A & 120B: EXTEND 
EXISTING WALLS TO DECK. 
REMOVE ONE LAYER OF GWB AND 
INSTALL SOUNDPROOFING 
INSULATION IN STUD CAVITY 
(SHEETBLOK OR QUIET BATT). 
REPLACE GWB (TO DECK EA. SIDE)

EXISTING BOOK SECURITY 
SYSTEM TO REMAIN

W1

W2

A
LI

G
N

W1

CAFE
100C

CORRIDOR
H101

OFFICE
117F

OFFICE
117E

W2

W3

A
LI

G
N

A
LI

G
N

W2

W2

RELOCATED SLIDING 
GLASS DOOR SYSTEM 
FROM COMPUTER LAB 100A

ALTERNATE NO. 1:
NEW GUARDRAIL AND HANDRAIL AT EXISTING 
MONUMENTAL STAIR - SEE DETAILS

EXISTING CAFE CASEWORK1
A601

ALIGN

A
LI

G
NW3

W3

6"

GROUP STUDY
121

GROUP STUDY
122

GROUP STUDY
123

GROUP STUDY
124

E
Q

E
Q

E
Q

OFFICE
117D

OFFICE
117B

OFFICE
117C

OFFICE
117A

CORRIDOR
H104

H
10

4

120

104

101

5'
 -

 8
" EQ 5' - 0" CLR. EQ

CORRIDOR
H105

CORRIDOR
H106

1'
 -

 6
" CL COL.

EXISTING FOODSERVICE EQUIP.

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

FEC

FEC

117A117B

117D 117C

117E117F

ALTERNATE NO. 2:
NEW GWB WALLS 
THIS AREA

A
LI

G
N

W3

(ALT. 2)

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

NEW WALL (5/8" GWB EA. SIDE OF 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. -
EXTEND TO 6" ABOVE CEILING AND BRACE TO STRUCTURE AT 4'-0" O.C.
CUT BACK EXISTING CEILING GRID AS REQUIRED AND REINSTALL UP 
TO NEW WALL.)

WALL LEGEND

W1

1. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR LOCATIONS OF NEW PAINT ON NEW AND EXISTING 
WALLS. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR NEW PAINT ON NEW DOOR FRAMES.

2. ALL FLOOR FINISHES AND BASE ARE BY OWNER (N.I.C.).

3. DIMENSIONS SHOWN FOR NEW GWB PARTITIONS ARE TAKEN TO THE 
CENTERLINE OF STUD, CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS, OR FACE OF EXISTING 
WALLS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND REPORT 
DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY TO THE ARCHITECT.

5. DOOR JAMBS ARE 6" NEAREST PERPENDICULAR WALL, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

6. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING FINISHES, FIXTURES, AND EQUIPMENT 
DURING CONSTRUCTION. 

7.                INDICATES NEW SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET AT 48" 
  A.F.F. TO TOP OF CABINET

NEW WALL (SAME AS W1, ADD SOUND BATT INSULATION IN STUD CAVITY 
AND 3' EA. SIDE OF WALL ABOVE CEILING)

W2

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

NEW WALL (5/8" GWB ONE SIDE OF 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. -
EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF CEILING)

W3

EXISTING 1-HOUR RATED WALL TO REMAIN

FEC
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OFFICE
262

OFFICE
229A

OFFICE
270

OPEN STUDY
260

DATA
267 MECHANICAL

200

MECHANICAL
200A

LIBRARY
CONFERENCE

274

ARCHIVES
229

COMPUTER LAB
247

COMPUTER LAB
249

OPEN OFFICE
251

CORRIDOR
H207

CLASSROOM
252

OFFICE
201

OFFICE
202

OFFICE
204

OFFICE
206

OFFICE
210

OFFICE
212

OFFICE
214

OFFICE
216

OFFICE
218

OFFICE
222

OFFICE
224

STAIR
ST02

CLASSROOM
226

CORRIDOR
H201

CORRIDOR
H202

MEN
230

JAN.
231

CLASSROOM
236

CLASSROOM
238

CLASSROOM
240

OFFICE
242

CLASSROOM
246

CLASSROOM
248

CLASSROOM
250

STAIR
ST01

SPECIAL
COLLECTIONS

263

OFFICE
264

S
T

O
R

A
G

E
20

7

OFFICE
203

CORRIDOR
H203

OFFICE
220

OFFICE
208

MECHANICAL
205

STAIR
ST05

CLASSROOM
225

ARCHIVES
227

WOMEN
232

CLASSROOM
234

STAIR
ST03

STAIR
ST04

OFFICE
266

ELEVATOR

ALTERNATE NO. 1:
NEW GUARDRAIL AND HANDRAIL AT EXISTING 
MONUMENTAL STAIR - SEE DETAILS

2
A601

NEW SPRINKLER 
RISER CHASE

W3

G.C. TO CORE DRILL EXISTING CONCRETE 
SLAB ON METAL DECK FOR ELECTRICAL 
FLOOR RECEPTACLES AS REQ. IN THIS AREA 
(SEE ELECTRICAL DWGS. FOR LOCATIONS)

INFILL EXISTING OPENING 
TO MATCH WALL WIDTH 
AND CONSTRUCTION

OFFICE
269

OFFICE
273

OFFICE
271

CORRIDOR
H204

4' - 2"

ELECTRICAL
272

W2

CLASSROOM
228

ARCHIVES
261

OFFICE
244

OFFICE
268

OFFICE
265

CORRIDOR
H208

CORRIDOR
H205

C
O

R
R

ID
O

R
H

20
6

272

NEW SCHED. DOOR 
IN EXIST. WALL

FEC

FEC

FEC

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

NEW WALL (5/8" GWB EA. SIDE OF 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. -
EXTEND TO 6" ABOVE CEILING AND BRACE TO STRUCTURE AT 4'-0" O.C.
CUT BACK EXISTING CEILING GRID AS REQUIRED AND REINSTALL UP 
TO NEW WALL.)

WALL LEGEND

W1

1. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR LOCATIONS OF NEW PAINT ON NEW AND EXISTING 
WALLS. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR NEW PAINT ON NEW DOOR FRAMES.

2. ALL FLOOR FINISHES AND BASE ARE BY OWNER (N.I.C.).

3. DIMENSIONS SHOWN FOR NEW GWB PARTITIONS ARE TAKEN TO THE 
CENTERLINE OF STUD, CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS, OR FACE OF EXISTING 
WALLS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND REPORT 
DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY TO THE ARCHITECT.

5. DOOR JAMBS ARE 6" NEAREST PERPENDICULAR WALL, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

6. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING FINISHES, FIXTURES, AND EQUIPMENT 
DURING CONSTRUCTION. 

7.                INDICATES NEW SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET AT 48" 
  A.F.F. TO TOP OF CABINET

NEW WALL (SAME AS W1, ADD SOUND BATT INSULATION IN STUD CAVITY 
AND 3' EA. SIDE OF WALL ABOVE CEILING)

W2

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

NEW WALL (5/8" GWB ONE SIDE OF 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. -
EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF CEILING)

W3

EXISTING 1-HOUR RATED WALL TO REMAIN

FEC
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SCHED. WIDTH SCHED. WIDTH SCHED. WIDTH

SC
H

ED
. H

EI
G

H
T

SCHED. WIDTH

BA C D
8"

SC
H

ED
. H

EI
G

H
T

8"

8" 6"8" 8"8" 8"

SC
H

ED
. H

EI
G

H
T

SC
H

ED
. H

EI
G

H
T

8"
6"

2'
 - 

2"
10

"

3'
 - 

6"

3'
 - 

6"

PULL SIDE
18" min

DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE MINIMUM FOR 
A.D.A. REQUIREMENTS. ALL DOORS SHALL 
MEET THESE REQUIREMENTS

TYPICAL 3'-0" DOOR

PUSH SIDE
12" min

4 7/8"
5/8" GWB

SOUND BATT INSULATION
WHERE INDICATED

3-5/8" METAL STUDS
@ 16" O.C.

CAULK CONTINUOUS
EACH SIDE

HOLLOW METAL FRAME

4 7/8"

5/8" GWB

SOUND BATT INSULATION 
WHERE INDICATED

3-5/8" METAL STUDS
@ 16" O.C.

CAULK CONTINUOUS
EACH SIDE

HOLLOW METAL FRAME
WITH METAL JAMB
ANCHORS

H-1

J-1

SCHED. WIDTH

1

SC
H

ED
. H

EI
G

H
T

2"

2" 2"

2

5' - 0"

7'
 - 

0"
2"

2"2" 3' - 0"2"1' - 6"

4"
2'

 - 
4"

2"

HM FRAME WITH 1/4" CLEAR 
TEMPERED GLAZING - SEE 
H1-A501 FOR SIM. DETAIL

1. ALL FLOOR FINISHES AND BASE ARE PROVIDED BY OWNER (N.I.C.).

2. PAINT NEW AND EXISTING WALLS AS INDICATED ON SCHEDULE (PT).

3. SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR NEW CEILINGS AND HEIGHTS.

4. PAINT NEW GWB SOFFITS TO MATCH WALLS (SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS).

FINISH SCHEDULE NOTES 

HM HOLLOW METAL
PT PAINT (COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT)
ST STAIN (MATCH EXISTING DOORS)
SWC SOLID WOOD CORE

DOOR SCHEDULE LEGEND
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FINISH SCHED. /
DOOR SCHED. /
DOOR & FRAME

TYPES &
DETAILS
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DOOR SCHEDULE
DOOR

#
DOOR
TYPE

DOOR
WIDTH

DOOR
HEIGHT

DOOR
MATERIAL

DOOR
FINISH

FRAME
TYPE

FRAME
MATERIAL

FRAME
FINISH HEAD JAMB SILL RATING REMARKS

011A D 3'-0" 7' - 0" HM PT 1 HM PT H-1 J-1 - ---
101 C 3'-8" 7' - 0" SWC ST 1 HM PT H-1 J-1 - --- ALTERNATE NO. 2
104 C 3'-0" 7' - 0" SWC ST 1 HM PT H-1 J-1 - --- ALTERNATE NO. 2
117A B 3'-0" 7' - 0" SWC ST 1 HM PT H-1 J-1 - ---
117B B 3'-0" 7' - 0" SWC ST 1 HM PT H-1 J-1 - ---
117C B 3'-0" 7' - 0" SWC ST 1 HM PT H-1 J-1 - ---
117D B 3'-0" 7' - 0" SWC ST 1 HM PT H-1 J-1 - ---
117E B 3'-0" 7' - 0" SWC ST 1 HM PT H-1 J-1 - ---
117F B 3'-0" 7' - 0" SWC ST 1 HM PT H-1 J-1 - ---
120 C 3'-0" 7' - 0" SWC ST 1 HM PT H-1 J-1 - ---
272 D 3'-0" 7' - 0" SWC ST 1 HM PT H-1 J-1 - ---
H104 A 3'-0" 7' - 0" SWC ST 2 HM PT H-1 J-1 - ---

1/4" = 1'-0"

DOOR TYPES

3/4" = 1'-0"

TYP. DOOR CLEARANCE
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

HEAD & JAMB DETAILS

1/4" = 1'-0"

FRAME TYPES

FINISH SCHEDULE
ROOM

# ROOM NAME Level
FLOOR
FINISH BASE TYPE

WALL
NORTH

WALL
SOUTH WALL EAST WALL WEST COMMENTS

267 DATA 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
268 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
269 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
270 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
271 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- PT PT PT PT
272 ELECTRICAL 2ND FLOOR -- -- PT PT PT PT
273 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
274 LIBRARY CONFERENCE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
H001 CORRIDOR BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
H002 CORRIDOR BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
H003 CORRIDOR BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
H004 CORRIDOR BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
H101 CORRIDOR 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
H102 CORRIDOR 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
H103 CORRIDOR 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
H104 CORRIDOR 1ST FLOOR -- -- PT PT PT PT
H105 CORRIDOR 1ST FLOOR -- -- PT PT PT --
H106 CORRIDOR 1ST FLOOR -- -- PT PT -- PT
H201 CORRIDOR 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
H202 CORRIDOR 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
H203 CORRIDOR 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
H204 CORRIDOR 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- PT PT
H205 CORRIDOR 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
H206 CORRIDOR 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
H207 CORRIDOR 2ND FLOOR -- -- PT -- -- --
H208 CORRIDOR 2ND FLOOR -- -- PT PT -- --
ST01 STAIR 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
ST01 STAIR 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
ST02 STAIR 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
ST02 STAIR 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
ST03 STAIR 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
ST03 STAIR 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
ST03 STAIR BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
ST04 STAIR 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
ST04 STAIR 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
ST05 STAIR 1ST FLOOR -- -- PT PT PT PT ALTERNATE NO. 1
ST05 STAIR 2ND FLOOR -- -- PT PT PT PT ALTERNATE NO. 1
V001 VESTIBULE BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
V002 VESTIBULE BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
V100 VESTIBULE 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --

FINISH SCHEDULE
ROOM

# ROOM NAME Level
FLOOR
FINISH BASE TYPE

WALL
NORTH

WALL
SOUTH WALL EAST WALL WEST COMMENTS

002 AUDITORIUM BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
003 WOMEN BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
004 MEN BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
006 STORAGE BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
006B DATA BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
007 MECHANICAL BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
008 LAB CLASSROOM BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
008A OFFICE BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
008B STORAGE BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
008C STORAGE BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
009 MECHANICAL BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
010 STORAGE BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
011 ELECTRICAL BASEMENT -- -- PT -- PT -- PAINT NEW WALLS ONLY
011A RISER BASEMENT -- -- PT PT PT PT
012 CUSTODIAL BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
013 PRODUCTION BASEMENT -- -- -- -- -- --
100 OPEN STUDY 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
100A 24/7 COMPUTER LAB 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
100B FOOD WORK ROOM 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
100C CAFE 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
100D CAFE SEATING 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
101 CIRCULATION/HELP DESK 1ST FLOOR -- -- PT PT PT PT ALTERNATE NO. 2
101A IT OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- PT PT PT ALTERNATE NO. 2
101B OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
101C OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
101D OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
101E OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
101F STORAGE 1ST FLOOR -- -- PT PT PT PT ALTERNATE NO. 2
102 OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
103 LIBRARY 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- PT PT
103A REFERENCE DESK 1ST FLOOR -- -- PT PT -- PT ALTERNATE NO. 2
104 OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- PT PT PT PT ALTERNATE NO. 2
105 OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
106 OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
107 OPEN OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
107A SUPPLIES 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
107B ELECTRICAL 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
107C STORAGE 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
108 CONFERENCE 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
109 STORAGE 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
110 OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
111 OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
112 OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
113 OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
114 MEN 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- -- NOTE 4
115 JAN. 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
116 WOMEN 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- -- NOTE 4
117A OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- PT PT PT PT
117B OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- PT PT PT PT
117C OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- PT PT PT PT
117D OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- PT PT PT PT
117E OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- PT PT PT PT
117F OFFICE 1ST FLOOR -- -- PT PT PT PT
118 COMPUTER LAB 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
119 ISOLATION 1ST FLOOR -- -- PT PT PT PT
120 CONTROL 1ST FLOOR -- -- PT PT PT PT
121 GROUP STUDY 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
122 GROUP STUDY 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
123 GROUP STUDY 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
124 GROUP STUDY 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
125 CUSTODIAL 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
126 TOILET 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
127 TOILET 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
128 GROUP STUDY AREA 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- PT
129 ELECTRICAL 1ST FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
200 MECHANICAL 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
200A MECHANICAL 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
201 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
202 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
203 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
204 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
205 MECHANICAL 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
206 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
207 STORAGE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
208 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
210 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
212 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
214 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
216 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
218 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
220 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
222 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
224 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
225 CLASSROOM 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
226 CLASSROOM 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
227 ARCHIVES 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
228 CLASSROOM 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
229 ARCHIVES 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
229A OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
230 MEN 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- -- NOTE 4
231 JAN. 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
232 WOMEN 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- -- NOTE 4
234 CLASSROOM 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
236 CLASSROOM 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
238 CLASSROOM 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
240 CLASSROOM 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
242 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
244 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- PT PT PT PT
246 CLASSROOM 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
247 COMPUTER LAB 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
248 CLASSROOM 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
249 COMPUTER LAB 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
250 CLASSROOM 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
251 OPEN OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
252 CLASSROOM 2ND FLOOR -- -- PT PT PT PT
260 OPEN STUDY 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
261 ARCHIVES 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
262 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
263 SPECIAL COLLECTIONS 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
264 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
265 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
266 OFFICE 2ND FLOOR -- -- -- -- -- --
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EXISTING WOOD TRIM TO 
REMAIN AROUND STAIR 
OPENING - SAND AND PAINT

EXISTING GWB FOUR 
SIDES (PAINT)

7'
 -

 0
"

7'
 -

 0
"

REMOVE EXISTING GWB CEILING UNDER 
STAIR TO ACCOMMODATE NEW SPRINKLER 
INSTALLATION UNDER SEPARATE 
CONTRACT -  REPLACE WITH NEW 5/8" GWB 
AFTER INSTALLATION AND PAINT.

EXISTING ACOUSTICAL CEILING

5
A601

4
A601

3'
 -

 6
"

2'
 -

 1
0"

3
A601

FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATION

H.R./G.R.

H.R./G.R.

10' - 10" ± 5' - 6" ±

5'
 -

 8
" 

±
11

 3
/4

" 
±

5'
 -

 8
" 

±

1' - 0"

3
A601

FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATION

RETURN HANDRAILS TO POSTS (TYP.)

1' - 0"

H.R./G.R.

H.R./G.R.

MAX. POST DISTANCE

4' - 0"

7' - 0"

14
' -

 7
 3

/8
" 

±

20' - 6" ±

G.R.

G.R.

G.R.

G.R.

H.R./G.R.

H.R./G.R.

G.R.

1' - 0"

1' - 0"

5'
 -

 8
" 

+
/-

11
 3

/4
" 

+
/-

5'
 -

 8
" 

+
/-

1' - 0"

10' - 10" +/- 5' - 6" +/-

SAND  AND PAINT EXISTING 
WOOD TRIM INSERT

PAINT EXISTING GWB

3'
 -

 6
"

1 1/2" O.D. S.S. TOP RAIL

3/8" DIA. S.S. RODS AT 4 3/16" O.C.
(MIDRAIL SYSTEM)

ESCUTCHEON PLATE

2" SQ. S.S. POSTS 
ANCHORED INTO SLAB OR 
STEEL STRUCTURE BELOW

NOTE: ALL S.S. COMPONENTS TO BE 
POWDER COATED BY MFR, STANDARD 
COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT

SAND  AND PAINT EXISTING 
WOOD TRIM INSERT

3'
 -

 6
"

1 1/2" O.D. S.S. TOP RAIL

3/8" DIA. S.S. RODS AT 4 3/16" O.C.
(MIDRAIL SYSTEM)

ESCUTCHEON PLATE

2" SQ. S.S. POSTS 
ANCHORED INTO SLAB OR 
STEEL STRUCTURE BELOW

NOTE: ALL S.S. COMPONENTS TO BE 
POWDER COATED BY MFR, STANDARD 
COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT

2'
 -

 1
0"

1 1/2" O.D. S.S. HANDRAIL

V
.I.

F
.

1 
1/

2" 2 3/8"
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1/2" = 1'-0"A601

3 STAIR 05 SECTION

1/4" = 1'-0"A601

1 STAIR 05 - 1ST FLOOR PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"A601

2 STAIR 05 - 2ND FLOOR PLAN
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A601

4 GUARDRAIL DETAIL
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A601

5 GUARDRAIL/HANDRAIL DETAIL
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A602

7

6

5

A602

2

A6023

A602

4

22' - 10"

9' - 11"

16
' -

 3
"

10
"

MONITORS BY OWNER - PROVIDE
POWER/DATA PER ELECT. DWGS. (TYP.)

3'
 -

 4
"

DBL SWING DOOR

2'
 -

 6
"

PL-1

4' - 8 3/4"

3'
 -

 4
"

VERIFY SIGNAGE TEXT (PL-3) -
SEE DETAIL

PL-1PL-2

7' - 0 3/4"

3'
 -

 4
"

VERIFY SIGNAGE TEXT (PL-3) -
SEE DETAIL

PL-1

PL-2

2" 3' - 0" 3' - 0" 3' - 0" 3' - 0" 2' - 10" 1' - 4" 2' - 10" 1' - 4"

2"

2' - 0"

CAM LOCKS, TYP.

DBL SWING DOOR 15
A602

17
A602

16
A602

ACCESS PANEL, TYP.

DUPLEX/DATA, TYP.

DBL SWING DOOR

3'
 -

 4
"

2'
 -

 6
"

PL-1

2' - 0" 2" 2' - 1" 2' - 8" 2' - 2" 2' - 8" 2' - 2" 2" 2' - 0"

CAM LOCKS, TYP.

18
A602

19
A602

3'
 -

 4
"

2'
 -

 6
"

PL-1

2' - 0" 2" 2' - 6" 2' - 6" 2' - 6" 2"

3'
 -

 4
"

CAM LOCKS, TYP.

20
A602

PL-1

A602 13

12

14

A60210

A602

9

A602

11

6' - 11"

14
' -

 4
"

11' - 6"

2'
 -

 6
"

DBL SWING DOOR

PL-1

2'
 -

 6
"

3'
 -

 4
"

8' - 4 3/4"

2'
 -

 6
"

3'
 -

 4
"

VERIFY SIGNAGE TEXT (PL-3) -
SEE DETAIL

PL-1PL-2

3'
 -

 4
"

4' - 10 3/4"

VERIFY SIGNAGE TEXT (PL-3) -
SEE DETAIL

PL-1

PL-2

3' - 0" 1' - 5"2" 2' - 0"

2'
 -

 6
"

DBL SWING DOOR

PL-1

15
A602

CAM LOCKS, TYP.

2' - 0" 2" 2' - 3" 1' - 4"1' - 4"1' - 4"1' - 4" 2' - 3"

2"

1' - 11"

2'
 -

 6
"

3'
 -

 4
"

PL-1

19
A602

18
A602

16
A602

CAM LOCKS, TYP.

ACCESS PANEL, TYP.

DUPLEX/DATA, TYP.

3'
 -

 4
"

1' - 11"

2"

1' - 3" 2' - 7" 2' - 7" 2' - 7" 2"

PL-1

20
A602 CAM LOCKS, TYP.

3/4" PARTICLE BOARD W/ HIGH 
PRESSURE LAMINATE VENEER

1 
1/

2"
1'

 -
 1

0 
1/

2"
6"

2'
 -

 6
"

WOOD BLOCKING 
@ 16" O.C.

6" RUBBER BASE ON 
WOOD BLOCKING

3/4" PARTICLE BOARD SHELF

HOLES DRILLED AT 32MM 
O.C. FOR ADJUSTABLE 
SHELF CLIPS

SOLID SURFACE WITH TURNED EDGE 
ON 3/4" PARTICLE BOARD

2" 1' - 8" 2"

3/4" PARTICLE BOARD CABINET 
DOOR W/ HIGH PRESSURE 

LAMINATE VENEER

3/4" PARTICLE BOARD W/ 
HIGH PRESSURE LAMINATE 
VENEER

1 
1/

2"
1'

 -
 1

0 
1/

2"
6"

2'
 -

 6
"

WOOD BLOCKING 
@ 16" O.C.

6" RUBBER BASE ON 
WOOD BLOCKING

SOLID SURFACE WITH TURNED 
EDGE ON 3/4" PARTICLE BOARD

2" 4"

CABINET BEYOND

2'
 -

 3
"

CABLING CHASE

6" 1' - 5 1/2"

3/4" PARTICLE BOARD W/ HIGH 
PRESSURE LAMINATE VENEER

1 
1/

2"
1'

 -
 1

0 
1/

2"
6"

2'
 -

 6
"

WOOD BLOCKING 
@ 16" O.C.

6" RUBBER BASE ON 
WOOD BLOCKING

SOLID SURFACE WITH TURNED EDGE 
ON 3/4" PARTICLE BOARD

2" 1' - 8" 2"

3/4" PARTICLE BOARD 
DRAWER FACE W/ HIGH 

PRESSURE LAMINATE VENEER

DRAWER W/ DRAWER SLIDE 
HARDWARE, SEE SPECS.

DRAWER W/ DRAWER SLIDE 
HARDWARE, SEE SPECS.

DRAWER W/ DRAWER 
SLIDE AND HANGING FILE 
HARDWARE, SEE SPECS.

6"
11

 3
/8

"
6"

5"

3/4" PARTICLE BOARD W/ 
HIGH PRESSURE LAMINATE 
VENEER

WOOD BLOCKING 
@ 16" O.C.

6" RUBBER BASE ON 
WOOD BLOCKING

SOLID SURFACE WITH TURNED 
EDGE ON 3/4" PARTICLE BOARD

CABINET BEYOND

CABLING CHASE

3'
 -

 0
"3'
 -

 4
"

3'
 -

 2
 1

/2
"

1 
1/

2"

1" 6" 1' - 5 1/2"

2" 4"

3/4" PARTICLE BOARD W/ HIGH 
PRESSURE LAMINATE VENEER

WOOD BLOCKING 
@ 16" O.C.

6" RUBBER BASE ON 
WOOD BLOCKING

SOLID SURFACE WITH TURNED EDGE 
ON 3/4" PARTICLE BOARD

3/4" PARTICLE BOARD 
DRAWER FACE W/ HIGH 

PRESSURE LAMINATE VENEER

DRAWER W/ DRAWER 
SLIDE AND HANGING FILE 
HARDWARE, SEE SPECS.

DRAWER W/ DRAWER 
SLIDE AND HANGING FILE 
HARDWARE, SEE SPECS.

6"
2'

 -
 8

 1
/2

"
1 

1/
2"

3'
 -

 4
"

6"
11

 3
/8

"
11

 3
/8

"
1"

8"

2" 1' - 8" 2"

WOOD BLOCKING 
@ 16" O.C.

6" RUBBER BASE ON 
WOOD BLOCKING

3/4" PARTICLE BOARD SHELF

HOLES DRILLED AT 32MM 
O.C. FOR ADJUSTABLE 
SHELF CLIPS

3/4" PARTICLE BOARD CABINET 
DOOR W/ HIGH PRESSURE 

LAMINATE VENEER

6"
1'

 -
 1

1 
3/

4"
8"

2 
1/

4"

3'
 -

 4
"

1"1" 1' - 8" 2"

3/4" PARTICLE BOARD W/ HIGH 
PRESSURE LAMINATE VENEER

SOLID SURFACE WITH TURNED EDGE 
ON 3/4" PARTICLE BOARD

2' - 2"

EDGE OF LAMINATE BEYOND

1' - 6" 6"

2' - 0"

1' - 5"

2'
 -

 0
"

EDGE OF SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP ABOVE

EDGE OF RUBBER 
BASE BELOW

3/4" PARTICLE BOARD WITH 
PLASTIC LAMINATE (PL-1)2'

 -
 2

"

2' - 0"

PLASTIC LAMINATE GRAPHIC 
LETTERS (PL-3) EMBEDDED 
FLUSH WITH BASE LAMINATE 
(SEE DETAIL)

3/4" PARTICLE BOARD WITH 
PLASTIC LAMINATE W/ EDGE TRIM 
TO MATCH (PL-2) SEE ELEVATION 
FOR MORE INFORMATION

2'
 -

 2
"

1 1/2"

LASER / CNC-CUT PLASTIC 
LAMINATE BASE SHEET 
(PL-2)

LASER / CNC-CUT PLASTIC 
LAMINATE GRAPHIC LETTERS 
(PL-3) EMBEDDED FLUSH WITH 
BASE LAMINATE. VERIFY FONT 
AND TEXT WITH ARCH.

2'
 -

 0
"

1. ALL CASEWORK SHOWN THIS SHEET SHALL BE INCLUDED AS ALTERNATE NO. 2.

2. CASEWORK DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO UNIT 
FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION.

3. COUNTERTOPS AND BACKSPLASHES SHALL BE CAULKED TO THE WALL.

4. CASEWORK FABRICATOR AND INSTALLER SHALL COORDINATE WITH 
APPROPRIATE SUBCONTRACTORS FOR INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL 
RECEPTACLES, DATA OUTLETS, ETC. WITHIN THE CASEWORK.

5. PROVIDE WALL MOUNTED ANGLE SUPPORTS (FINISH TO MATCH THE COLOR 
AND MATERIAL OF ADJACENT CASEWORK) WHERE NECESSARY FOR SUPPORT 
OF COUNTERTOPS ABOVE KNEE SPACES.

6. ALL OPENINGS IN COUNTERS SHALL BE CUT IN, NOT SEAMED.

GENERAL CASEWORK  NOTES
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South Carolina
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1/4" = 1'-0"A602

1 ENLARGED CIRCULATION DESK

1/4" = 1'-0"A602

2 CIRCULATION DESK ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"A602

3 CIRCULATION DESK ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"A602

4 CIRCULATION DESK ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"A602

5 CIRCULATION DESK ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"A602

6 CIRCULATION DESK ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"A602

7 CIRCULATION DESK ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"A602

8 ENLARGED REFERENCE DESK

1/4" = 1'-0"A602

9 REFERENCE DESK ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"A602

10 REFERENCE DESK ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"A602

11 REFERENCE DESK ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"A602

12 REFERENCE DESK ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"A602

13 REFERENCE DESK ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"A602

14 REFERENCE DESK ELEVATION

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A602

15 CASEWORK SECTION
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A602

16 CASEWORK SECTION
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A602

17 CASEWORK SECTION

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A602

18 CASEWORK SECTION
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A602

19 CASEWORK SECTION
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A602

20 CASEWORK SECTION

1" = 1'-0"A602

21 PLAN SECTION

1" = 1'-0"A602

22 GRAPHIC LETTERS DETAIL
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ISOLATION
119

COMPUTER LAB
118

VESTIBULE
V100

OFFICE
101C

STAIR
ST05

OFFICE
101D

OFFICE
101E

STORAGE
107C

OFFICE
102

ELECTRICAL
107B

OFFICE
105

OFFICE
104

SUPPLIES
107A

STAIR
ST02

STORAGE
109

CONFERENCE
108

OFFICE
112

CORRIDOR
H102

MEN
114

WOMEN
116

JAN.
115

ELECTRICAL
129 STAIR

ST03

OFFICE
111

OFFICE
110

OFFICE
113

OFFICE
106

OFFICE
101B

IT OFFICE
101A

CIRCULATION/HELP
DESK
101

STORAGE
101F

OPEN STUDY
100

24/7 COMPUTER
LAB
100A

LIBRARY
103

REFERENCE DESK
103A

CONTROL
120

FOOD WORK
ROOM
100B

CAFE SEATING
100D

GROUP STUDY
AREA
128

CORRIDOR
H103

TOILET
127

STAIR
ST04

STAIR
ST01

OPEN OFFICE
107

TOILET
126

CUSTODIAL
125

ELEVATOR

1ST  FLOOR: INDICATES EXISTING 
RECESSED WOOD CEILING COFFER 
TO REMAIN (TYP.)

ALTERNATE NO. 2:
REMOVE EXISTING RECESSED 
WOOD CEILING COFFER THIS 
LOCATION (SALVAGE MATERIAL 
FOR RELOCATION AT 
CIRCULATION DESK)

CAFE
100C

CORRIDOR
H101

OFFICE
117F

OFFICE
117E

ACT1
8'-0"

ACT1
8'-0"

ACT1
9'-4"

ACT1
9'-4"

5' - 10" 5' - 10"

NEW GWB SOFFIT AT 8'-0" 
(SEE DETAIL             ) 2/A901

REMOVE EXISTING GWB CEILING 
UNDER STAIR TO ACCOMMODATE 
NEW SPRINKLER INSTALLATION 
UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT -  
REPLACE WITH NEW 5/8" GWB 
AFTER INSTALLATION AND PAINT.

EXISTING GWB CEILING AT STAIR 
TO REMAIN (SLOPED WITH STAIR)

EXISTING GWB CEILING AT STAIR 
TO REMAIN (SLOPED WITH STAIR)

EXISTING GWB CEILING AT STAIR 
TO REMAIN (SLOPED WITH STAIR)

EXISTING GWB CEILING AT STAIR 
TO REMAIN (SLOPED WITH STAIR)

ALTERNATE NO. 2:
REMOVE EXISTING LOWERED 
WOOD CEILING COFFER THIS 
LOCATION AND INSTALL 
RECESSED WOOD CEILING 
COFFER SAME LOCATION (USE 
SALVAGED MATERIAL FROM 
OFFICE 117 AREA - SEE DETAIL

4
A901

CORRIDOR
H104

OFFICE
117D

OFFICE
117B

OFFICE
117A

OFFICE
117C

GROUP STUDY
121

GROUP STUDY
122

GROUP STUDY
123

GROUP STUDY
124

ALTERNATE NO. 2:
REMOVE EXISTING LOWERED 
WOOD CEILING COFFER THIS 
LOCATION  

EXISTING LOWERED WOOD 
CEILING COFFER THIS LOCATION 
TO REMAIN

ALTERNATE NO. 2:
INSTALL NEW LOWERED WOOD 
CEILING COFFER THIS LOCATION 
(USE SALVAGED MATERIAL FROM 
CIRCULATION DESK AREA - SEE 
DETAIL

3
A901

EXIST. GWB SOFFIT 
TO REMAIN

ACT1
9'-4"

(TYP. U.N.O.)

ACT1
10'-0"

ACT1
10'-0"

ACT2
9'-0"

ACT2
9'-0"

EXIST. GWB SOFFIT 
TO REMAIN

SALVAGE EXISTING ACT2 
CEILING TILE THIS AREA 
FOR REINSTALLATION IN 
NEW GRID 
(FOODSERVICE GRADE)

REMOVE EXISTING RECESSED 
WOOD CEILING COFFER THIS 
LOCATION 

ACT1
9'-0"

ACT1
9'-0"

ACT1
9'-0"

ACT1
9'-0"

ACT1
9'-0"

ACT1
9'-0"

ACT1
9'-0"

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL MARK WALLS ABOVE CEILINGS AS REQUIRED 
THE  LOCATIONS OF EXISTING GRID, INCLUDING CEILING HEIGHT,  
PRIOR TO REMOVAL TO FACILITATE NEW CEILING GRID ALIGNMENT 
AND REINSTALLATION OF EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES IN SAME 
LOCATIONS.

2. REMOVE ALL EXISTING LAY-IN CEILINGS THROUGHOUT, INCLUDING 
GRID, TILE, AND WALL MOLD (LAY-IN CEILINGS ARE PRESENT IN ALL 
SPACES U.N.O.). REMOVE EXISTING GWB CEILINGS WHERE 
INDICATED ON CEILING AND DEMOLITION PLANS. ALL CEILING 
FIXTURES (LIGHTING, MECHANICAL, ETC.) SHALL BE TEMPORARILY 
HUNG AND REINSTALLED IN NEW CEILINGS IN SAME LOCATIONS 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. ALL NEW CEILING HEIGHTS SHALL MATCH EXISTING HEIGHTS U.N.O.

4. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL CEILING MOUNTED EXIT 
LIGHTS, SMOKE DETECTORS, FIRE ALARM DEVICES, ETC.  FOR 
ITEMS NOT INDICATED ON THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN, 
COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.

5. COORDINATE ALL HVAC MECHANICAL DEVICES WITH MECHANICAL 
DRAWINGS.

6. IF AS-BUILT CONDITIONS DEMAND THAT A CEILING BOARD LARGER 
THAN 2’-0” IN ANY DIMENSION BE USED IN THE PERIMETER BOARDS 
OF A TYPICAL 2’X2’ GRID, THEN THAT BOARD SHALL BE CUT FROM A 
2’X4’ BOARD. A DOUBLE WALL ANGLE SHALL NOT BE USED IN THE 
CEILING GRID SYSTEM.

7. CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM TO MEET SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS 
OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE CURRENT EDITION, AS 
WELL AS MANUFACTURER'S ESR REPORT, FOR SEISMIC DESIGN 
CATEGORY "C".

8. LOCATE ALL RECESSED FIXTURES AT THE CENTERLINE OF TILE 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. INSTALL ALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 
COMPONENTS WITHOUT INTERFERING WITH DUCTS, PIPES, BEAMS, 
ETC. LOCATE LIGHT FIXTURES SYMMETRICALLY, AS DIMENSIONED, 
OR AS INDICATED ON THE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS. SEE 
ELECTRICAL DWGS. FOR FIXTURE TYPES.

CEILING PLAN GENERAL NOTES

CEILING PLAN LEGEND

NEW 2'X2' ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING SYSTEM 
(TILE AND GRID) TO MATCH EXISTING SYSTEM 
INSTALLED IN 1ST FLOOR LIBRARY SPACE 
(9'-4" A.F.F. U.N.O.)

NEW GWB SOFFIT / BULKHEAD PER DETAIL

4 7/8"

V
A

R
IE

S
 -

S
E

E
 P

LA
N

3-5/8" METAL STUDS
@ 16" O.C.

NEW ACT SYSTEM
(HEIGHT VARIES)

3-5/8" METAL STUD 
BRACING TO 
STRUCTURE AS REQ.

5/8" GWB

NEW ACT SYSTEM 

RELOCATED RECESSED WOOD 
CEILING COFFER (3/4" OAK -
SALVAGE MATERIAL FROM 
DEMOLITION AT OFFICE 117 
SUITE)1' - 6"

+
/-

3 
1/

2"

RELOCATED 5/8" FIRE 
RETARD. TREATED PLYWOOD

RELOCATED 1 1/2" X 1 1/2" X 1/8" 
STL. ANGLE @ 24" O.C.

HANGER WIRE

REMOVE EXISTING LOWERED 
WOOD CEILING COFFER THIS 
LOCATION

NEW ACT SYSTEM

RELOCATED LOWERED WOOD 
CEILING COFFER (3/4" OAK -
SALVAGE MATERIAL FROM 
CIRCULATION DESK AREA)

RELOCATED 5/8" FIRE 
RETARD. TREATED PLYWOOD

RELOCATED 1 1/2" X 1 1/2" X 1/8" 
STL. ANGLE @ 24" O.C.

HANGER WIRE

1' - 6"

7 
3/

4"
 +

/-
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1/8" = 1'-0"A901

1 FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

PLAN NORTH

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A901

2 GWB SOFFIT DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A901

4

ALTERNATE NO. 2
RECESSED WOOD COFFER DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A901

3

ALTERNATE NO. 2
LOWERED WOOD COFFER DETAIL
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OFFICE
262

OFFICE
229A

OFFICE
270

DATA
267

MECHANICAL
200

MECHANICAL
200A

OPEN STUDY
260

COMPUTER LAB
247

COMPUTER LAB
249

LIBRARY
CONFERENCE

274

ARCHIVES
229

OPEN OFFICE
251

CORRIDOR
H207

CLASSROOM
252

CLASSROOM
226

CLASSROOM
236

CLASSROOM
238

CLASSROOM
240

CLASSROOM
246

CLASSROOM
248

CLASSROOM
250

OFFICE
201

OFFICE
202

OFFICE
204

OFFICE
206

OFFICE
210

OFFICE
212

OFFICE
214

OFFICE
216

OFFICE
218

OFFICE
222

OFFICE
224

STAIR
ST02

CORRIDOR
H201

CORRIDOR
H202

MEN
230

JAN.
231

OFFICE
242

STAIR
ST01

SPECIAL
COLLECTIONS

263
OFFICE

264

S
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R
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E
20

7

OFFICE
203

CORRIDOR
H203

OFFICE
220

OFFICE
208

MECHANICAL
205

STAIR
ST05

CLASSROOM
225

ARCHIVES
227

WOMEN
232

CLASSROOM
234

STAIR
ST03

STAIR
ST04

OFFICE
266

ELEVATOR

2ND  FLOOR: INDICATES CUT CEILING 
TILE WIDTH OF EXISTING COLUMNS 
(18" WIDE +/-) (TYP.)

5' - 10" 5' - 10"

NEW GWB SOFFIT AT 8'-0" 
(SEE DETAIL             ) 2/A901

EXISTING DECORATIVE 
SOFFIT TO REMAIN

EXISTING GWB CEILING AT STAIR 
TO REMAIN

EXISTING GWB CEILING AT STAIR 
TO REMAIN

EXISTING GWB CEILING AT STAIR 
TO REMAIN

EXISTING GWB CEILING AT STAIR 
TO REMAIN

OFFICE
269

OFFICE
273

OFFICE
271

CORRIDOR
H204

EXISTING DECORATIVE 
SOFFIT TO REMAIN 

EXISTING DECORATIVE 
SOFFIT TO REMAIN

EXISTING DECORATIVE 
SOFFIT TO REMAIN

EXISTING DECORATIVE 
SOFFIT TO REMAIN

OFFICE
244

OFFICE
265

OFFICE
268

CLASSROOM
228

ACT1
8'-0"

ACT1
8'-0"

ACT1
9'-4"

ACT1
9'-4"

ACT1
9'-4"

(TYP. U.N.O.)

EXISTING GWB CEILING TO 
REMAIN (TYP.)

ARCHIVES
261

ELECTRICAL
272

LOCATION OF EXISTING STAIR 
WALL DEMOLISHED AS PART OF 
ALTERNATE NO. 1

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL MARK WALLS ABOVE CEILINGS AS REQUIRED 
THE  LOCATIONS OF EXISTING GRID, INCLUDING CEILING HEIGHT,  
PRIOR TO REMOVAL TO FACILITATE NEW CEILING GRID ALIGNMENT 
AND REINSTALLATION OF EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES IN SAME 
LOCATIONS.

2. REMOVE ALL EXISTING LAY-IN CEILINGS THROUGHOUT, INCLUDING 
GRID, TILE, AND WALL MOLD (LAY-IN CEILINGS ARE PRESENT IN ALL 
SPACES U.N.O.). REMOVE EXISTING GWB CEILINGS WHERE 
INDICATED ON CEILING AND DEMOLITION PLANS. ALL CEILING 
FIXTURES (LIGHTING, MECHANICAL, ETC.) SHALL BE TEMPORARILY 
HUNG AND REINSTALLED IN NEW CEILINGS IN SAME LOCATIONS 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. ALL NEW CEILING HEIGHTS SHALL MATCH EXISTING HEIGHTS U.N.O.

4. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL CEILING MOUNTED EXIT 
LIGHTS, SMOKE DETECTORS, FIRE ALARM DEVICES, ETC.  FOR 
ITEMS NOT INDICATED ON THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN, 
COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.

5. COORDINATE ALL HVAC MECHANICAL DEVICES WITH MECHANICAL 
DRAWINGS.

6. IF AS-BUILT CONDITIONS DEMAND THAT A CEILING BOARD LARGER 
THAN 2’-0” IN ANY DIMENSION BE USED IN THE PERIMETER BOARDS 
OF A TYPICAL 2’X2’ GRID, THEN THAT BOARD SHALL BE CUT FROM A 
2’X4’ BOARD. A DOUBLE WALL ANGLE SHALL NOT BE USED IN THE 
CEILING GRID SYSTEM.

7. CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM TO MEET SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS 
OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE CURRENT EDITION, AS 
WELL AS MANUFACTURER'S ESR REPORT, FOR SEISMIC DESIGN 
CATEGORY "C".

8. LOCATE ALL RECESSED FIXTURES AT THE CENTERLINE OF TILE 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. INSTALL ALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 
COMPONENTS WITHOUT INTERFERING WITH DUCTS, PIPES, BEAMS, 
ETC. LOCATE LIGHT FIXTURES SYMMETRICALLY, AS DIMENSIONED, 
OR AS INDICATED ON THE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS. SEE 
ELECTRICAL DWGS. FOR FIXTURE TYPES.

CEILING PLAN GENERAL NOTES

CEILING PLAN LEGEND

NEW 2'X2' ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING SYSTEM 
(TILE AND GRID) TO MATCH EXISTING SYSTEM 
INSTALLED IN 1ST FLOOR LIBRARY SPACE 
(9'-4" A.F.F. U.N.O.)

NEW GWB SOFFIT / BULKHEAD PER DETAIL

412 Meeting Street
West Columbia
South Carolina
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SECOND
FLOOR
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CEILING PLAN
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1 SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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